
MINUTES OF THE MENOMINEE-INGALLSTON
 
FIRE SERVICES' ASSOCIATION
 

N3544 US 41
 
Menominee, MI 49858
 

October 3, 2007
 

Meeting was called to order by Supervisor Ken Goffin at 7:00 p.m. Members in attendance as follows: 
Menominee; Pat Barker, 9ftle Axtell, Ken Goffin, Darlene Nerat and Julie Kass, Ingallston; Lois Pfitzer, 
Paul Anderson, Dennis Johnson, Eileen Behrend, and Kay Keefer. 

Patricia Barker read the minutes of the August 8th 2007 regular meeting. Motion made by Eileen to approve 
the minutes of the August 8th, 2007 regular meeting as presented, seconded by Julie, motion carried 
unanimously. Patricia Barker read the minutes of the Sept. 5th 2007 special meeting. Motion made by Lois 
to approve the special meeting minutes for Sept. 5th 2007 with corrections, seconded by Pat, motion carried 
unanimously. . 

Lois Pfitzer read the Treasurer's Report. Bills paid in August in the amount of $121,397.64. Balance on 
hand $9,113.61. Motion made by Julie to place the Treasurer's Report on file, seconded by Eileen, motion 
carried unanimously. 

Julie explained that Don Halillula had sent us a bill with an option. By upping some of the deductibles the 
premium would go down $1,021 with the higher deductibles and he does recommend that we exercise option 
two with the higher deductib1es and lower premium. Motion made by Eileen, to go with Mr. Hannula's 
recommendation using higher deductib1es resulting in lower premiums, seconded by Pat, motion carried 
unanimously. 

Bill reported it would cost $2,500 to $2,700 to move the electric pole in front of the fire station. General 
consensus of the Board was we will not move the pole at this time. Paul A. explained that the septic specs 
will have an addendum added to it, as there were some changes made and the health department has to do a 
design on the system. Pat said that she spoke to the health department and it sounds like they are not going 
to charge us the $57 for the design. It was decided to hold the bids and set a special meeting for Fri. Oct. 
Sth. This will give us time to infonn the bidders of the change and the bids will be opened on Oct. Sth at 
7:00. Motion made by Julie to move the bid opening for the septic system to Friday, Oct. Sth 2007 @ 6:00 
p.m., seconded by Pat, motion carried unanimously. Paul said that we have a change order for the sidewalk 
132 sq. feet for $S28 to extend the sidewalk to the front door due to the green area. Motion made by Pat to 
approve the aforestated change order #2, seconded by Lois, motion carried unanimously. 

Carpet samples, tile sample, paint sample, counter top samples, and cabinet samples were looked over by the 
Board. Motion made by Julie to install the following: counter top-Colorado Slate, tile-Earth Green, carpet­
Rolling Rock, paint-Marshmallow White, cabinet-Style #2 (oak) which is an up grade of $1,473 over what 
was allowed in the bid which was $3,800, seconded by Lois, motion carried unanimously. 



5'1 
Bill said he talked to Nasser Oil and to Hotflame. Nasser Oil quoted a negotiable price of $1.-€t1 and 
Hotflame quoted $1.59. The price for a 1000 gal. tank is $1,775, Motion made by Eileen to move the tank 
from the old station to the new station and allow Bill to handle who we will purchase our LP from, seconded 
by Lois, motion carried unanimously. If we need heat at the old station after the move we could put a lOOIb 
tank on. Bill said the telephone line will probably be put in the same place as the electric line. Julie said to 
let her know when that is done so she can have the phone company put in sz~jFlt~Pill reported that three 
new members are taking their training; Chad Lemery, Ben Erickson, and ~ok'. Also, Andy Laurin is 
no longer with the department. Julie asked Bill if he could give her an updated address list for the 
firefighters. It was decided to take the appliances from the old station to the new station for now. Paul said 
that we should plan a grand opening and ribbon cutting ceremony in the future. Also, Bill thought we should 
have a building dedication plaque listing the board members, the fire chief, and the assistant fire chief that 
were involved in the new building. It was also suggested we get a plaque to list entities that have donated 
money to the fire department that we can keep adding on to. Julie said she would get some prices. 

.:l 'co .... ,' ~;, 5 ,.: ."'l. 111 a '- -r 
I' ,/ ~ -""'!'-"""{..' 0"J

Motion made by Paul to pay the bills in the amount of $121,950.82 ($11 0,58I I7) with, seconded by Dennis, 
motion carried unanimously. 

Motion made by Dennis to adjourn @ 8:47 p.m., seconded by Paul, motion carried unanimously. 

J~~ 
10~li~ L. Kass 
/ Association Clerk 


